# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Mutual Rescission of the Assignment, dated September 9, 2010 and recorded at

Reel/Frame 4280/0175

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EVERTEC, Inc.		109/27/2010	CORPORATION: PUERTO RICO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Popular, Inc.		
Street Address:	209 Munoz Rivera Avenue		
City:	San Juan		
State/Country:	PUERTO RICO		
Postal Code:	00918		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PUERTO RICO		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1790661	ATH A TODA HORA
Registration Number:	2372878	АТН
Registration Number:	2962409	TICKETPOP
Registration Number:	2475459	АТН РОР
Registration Number:	2524285	AHORRO A TODA HORA
Registration Number:	3078547	EVERTEC
Registration Number:	3270245	EVERPAY
Registration Number:	3161609	EVERTEC
Serial Number:	77048417	TRANSACTA
Serial Number:	77963035	ZIV

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

Fax Number: (787)759-2723

TRADEMARK REEL: 004284 FRAME: 0852 DP \$265.00 1790661

900172458

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Email: enm@mcvpr.com Correspondent Name: Ernesto Mayoral Address Line 1: 270 Munoz Rivera Avenue Address Line 2: 9th Floor Address Line 4: San Juan, PUERTO RICO 00918 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ernesto Mayoral Signature: /Ernesto Mayoral/ Date: 09/27/2010 **Total Attachments: 4** source=US Assignment - Rescission Agreement#page1.tif source=US Assignment - Rescission Agreement#page2.tif source=US Assignment - Rescission Agreement#page3.tif source=US Assignment - Rescission Agreement#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004284 FRAME: 0853

#### **RESCISSION AGREEMENT**

This Rescission Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of September 27, 2010 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by and between EVERTEC, Inc. ("<u>EVERTEC</u>"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, having its principal office at Road No. 176, Km. 1.3, Cupey Center, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00926, and Popular, Inc. ("<u>Popular</u>"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, having its principal office at 209 Muñoz Rivera Avenue, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918.

WHEREAS, EVERTEC and Popular were parties to that certain Assignment, dated September 9, 2010 (the "Assignment"), relating to the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded with the United States Patent Office on September 17, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4280/0175; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the Assignment shall be considered *void ab initio* and now desire to confirm and memorialize their agreement to rescind the Assignment through this Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and covenants set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Rescission</u>. The parties herby rescind the Assignment and agree that all of the transactions contemplated thereunder are null and void and that Popular shall have the same rights, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill symbolized thereby as if the Assignment had not been made.
- 2. <u>Authorization</u>. The parties hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States to record this Agreement.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by, interpreted under, and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; next page is signature page]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004284 FRAME: 0854

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative.		
	EVERTEC, INC.	
	Name: Luisa Wert Serrano Title: Senior Vice President	
Affadavit No. 360_		
2010, by Luisa Wert-Serrano, of legal age, Rico, in her capacity as Senior Vice Preside	San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 27th day of September single, attorney and resident of San Juan, Puerto ent of EVERTEC, Inc.	
AFFIX VEAL	Tsabel CRann Tof Notary Public	
VHO GADA - NOTARIO	POPULAR, INC.	
	By:	
	Name: Iván Pagán Title: Senior Vice President	
Affadavit No		
Signed and sworn to before me, in S 2010, by Iván Pagán, of legal age, married, his capacity as Senior Vice President of Po	San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 27th day of September executive, and resident of Toa Baja, Puerto Rico, in pular, Inc.	

Notary Public

AFFIX SEAL

DC\_LAN01:230286.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

	EVERTEC, INC.
	By: Name: Title:
Affadavit No	
	San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 27th day of September single, attorney and resident of San Juan, Puerto ent of EVERTEC, Inc.
	Notary Public
AFFIX SEAL	
	POPULAR, INC.  By:  Name: Jyan Pagan  Title: Senior vice President

Affadavit No. 1477

Signed and sworn to before me, in San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 27th day of September 2010, by Iván Pagán, of legal age, married, executive, and resident of Toa Baja, Puerto Rico, in his capacity as Senior Vice President of Popular, Inc.



Notary Public .

TRADEMARK REEL: 004284 FRAME: 0856

# SCHEDULE A

Trade Name	Serial Number	Registration Number	
ATH A Toda Hora	74257381	1790661	
ATH	75797478	2372878	
TICKETPOP	78363840	2962409	
ATH Pop	76004313	2475459	
Ahorro A Toda Hora	76004318	2524285	
EVERTEC	78378270	3078547	
EVERPAY	78811831	3270245	
EVERTEC	78518189	3161609	
TRANSACTA	77048417		
ZIV	77963035		

**RECORDED: 09/27/2010** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004284 FRAME: 0857